

**No. 21-16278**

Opinion filed April 17, 2023

Before: O'SCANNLAIN, Senior Circuit Judge, BUMATAY, Circuit Judge,  
and BAKER, Judge, U.S. Court of International Trade

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR  
Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, District Judge

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION'S OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Gary J. Toman  
WEINBERG WHEELER  
HUDGINS GUNN & DIAL  
3344 Peachtree Road, NE  
Suite 2400  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
(404) 876-2700  
gtoman@wwhgd.com

Courtland L. Reichman  
Laura Carwile  
Brian C. Baran  
REICHMAN JORGENSEN  
LEHMAN & FELDBERG LLP  
100 Marine Parkway, Suite 300  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 623-1401  
creichman@reichmanjorgensen.com

Kylie Chiseul Kim  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
Suite #450  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 407-1268  
kkim@masseygail.com

Sarah O. Jorgensen  
REICHMAN JORGENSEN  
LEHMAN & FELDBERG LLP  
1201 West Peachtree Street, Suite 2300  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 609-1040  
sjorgensen@reichmanjorgensen.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
California Restaurant Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel Reached the Correct Result by Faithfully Applying Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent.....	4
A. The panel correctly held that the ordinance is preempted. ....	5
B. Berkeley’s and amici’s arguments fail to give meaning to EPCA’s text and structure and attack a strawman decision the panel did not make.....	7
II. This Straightforward Statutory Interpretation Case Does Not Present Any Question Warranting En Banc Review. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	15
<i>Building Industry Ass’n of Washington v. Washington State Building Code Council</i> , 683 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Google LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	18
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Su</i> , 41 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12

<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) .....	7
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	4, 5, 15, 18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 5, 15, 18
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	11, 18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	14, 15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	8
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 6291(3) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6291(4) .....	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6291(4)-(6).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 6293(b)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6295.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 6297(a)(2) (1982) .....	8

42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)(6)-(7) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)(4)-(9).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(A).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(3).....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(4).....	3, 7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(6).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(1)-(3) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(3)(A)-(B), (F).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6297(f)(3)(C).....	13
<b>Ordinances</b>	
Berkeley, Cal., Mun. Code § 12.80.030(E) .....	3
Berkeley, Cal., Mun. Code § 12.80.040(A) .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Energy Conservation Program for Consumer Products, 47 Fed. Reg. 14,424 (Apr. 2, 1982) (proposed rule) .....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987) .....	3
